

## FORM 5

### **QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT**

Name of Listed Issuer: American Aires Inc. (the Issuer) (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: WIFI

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer's unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer's first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer's obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

#### **General Instructions**

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term "Issuer" includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

#### **SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Financial statements are required as follows:

For the first, second and third financial quarters interim financial statements prepared in accordance with the requirements under Ontario securities law must be attached.

If the Issuer is exempt from filing certain interim financial statements, give the date of the exempting order.

## **SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

### **1. Related party transactions**

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.
- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.
- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto.
- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.
- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

### **2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.**

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

- (a) summary of securities issued during the period,

<b>Date of Issue</b>	<b>Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.)</b>	<b>Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.)</b>	<b>Number</b>	<b>Price</b>	<b>Total Proceeds</b>	<b>Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.)</b>	<b>Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person)</b>	<b>Commission Paid</b>
August 31, 2021	Common Shares	Private Placement	3,950,000	\$0.10	\$395,000	Cash	NA	
September 20, 2021	Common shares	Private Placement	3,875,000	\$0.10	\$387,500	Cash	NA	
October 28, 2021	Common Shares	Debt Settlement	1,299,950	\$0.10	\$129,995	Cash	NA	
November 10, 2021	Common Shares	Debt Settlement	491,228	\$0.095	\$46,666.66	Cash	NA	

(b) summary of options granted during the period,

<b>Date</b>	<b>Number</b>	<b>Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship</b>	<b>Generic description of other Optionees</b>	<b>Exercise Price</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Market Price on date of Grant</b>
7/6/2021	1,500,000	Serov Holdings Inc.		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	2,000,000	Drewgreen.ca Inc.		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	350,000	Chris Irwin		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	350,000	Ruslan Elensky		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	350,000	Darius Visinskas		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	250,000	Riccardo Forno		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	100,000	Jen Thor		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	350,000	Rob Suttie		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	500,000	Adwave Inc.		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	350,000	Yan Namer		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	350,000	Andrew Michrowski		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	200,000	Kristoffer Guajala		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764
7/6/2021	1,500,000	Josh Bruni		\$0.13	7/6/2026	\$0.764

**FORM 5 – QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT**

October 2020

Page 3

**3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.**

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

(a) Authorized

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common voting shares.

(b) Issued and outstanding,

Type of Share	Number of Shares Issued and Outstanding
Common Shares	150,114,047

(c) Options and Warrants Outstanding:

Outstanding Capital	Number of Common Shares	Exercise Price per Common Share	Expiry Date
Options	1,500,000	\$0.50	December 10, 2024
Options	400,000	\$0.35	July 6, 2021
Options	500,000	\$0.34	February 4, 2026
Broker Warrants	643,500	\$0.10	September 20, 2023
Warrants	4,562,250	\$0.15	September 20, 2023

**4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.**

Name	Position
Dimitri Serov	Director, President and CEO
Christopher Irwin	Director
Andrew Michrowski	Director
Drew Green	Director
Igor Serov	Director
Ruslan Elensky	Director
Yan Namer	Chief Operations Officer
Rob Suttie	Chief Financial Officer
Josh Bruni	Chief Revenue Officer

## **SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

Provide Interim MD&A if required by applicable securities legislation.

## Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated January 5, 2022.

Dimitry Serov  
Name of Director or Senior Officer

(signed) "Dimitry Serov"  
Signature

President & CEO, Director  
Official Capacity

<b>Issuer Details</b>		For Quarter Ended	Date of Report
Name of Issuer		September 30, 2021	YY/MM/DD
American Aires Inc.			22-01-05
Issuer Address			
400 Applewood Crescent Suite 100			
City/Province/Postal Code		Issuer Fax No.	Issuer Telephone No.
Vaughan, Ontario L4K 0C3		(   )	( 647 ) 404-4416
Contact Name		Contact Position	Contact Telephone No.
Dimitry Serov		Director, President and CEO	
Contact Email Address		Web Site Address	
<a href="mailto:dimitry@airestech.com">dimitry@airestech.com</a>			

---

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED**  
**JUNE 30, 2021 AND 2020**  
**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**  
**(UNAUDITED)**

---



## **MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of American Aires Inc. (the "Company") are the responsibility of management and the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it with sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence in that (i) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

### **NOTICE TO READER**

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

<b>As at</b>	<b>June 30, 2021</b>	<b>December 31, 2020</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 419,658	\$ 501,884
Prepaid and sundry receivable (note 13)	1,457,560	715,488
Accounts receivable	618	691
Inventory	472,382	264,456
	<b>2,350,218</b>	<b>1,482,519</b>
<b>Furniture and equipment</b> (note 4)	<b>5,386</b>	<b>969</b>
<b>Intellectual property</b> (note 3)	<b>576,642</b>	<b>640,714</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 2,932,246</b>	<b>\$ 2,124,202</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 10)	\$ 422,234	\$ 627,666
Government loan payable (note 5)	60,000	40,000
Deferred revenue	2,403	68,204
Loan payable (note 6)	605,022	-
	<b>1,089,659</b>	<b>735,870</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (note 7)	15,210,215	11,690,924
Contributed surplus	4,114,030	4,110,543
Deficit	(17,481,658)	(14,413,135)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>1,842,587</b>	<b>1,388,332</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 2,932,246</b>	<b>\$ 2,124,202</b>

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (note 1)  
Subsequent Events (note 14)

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.****Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	<b>Three Months Ended June 30,</b>		<b>Six Months Ended June 30,</b>	
	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Revenue</b>				
Sales	\$ 540,953	\$ 563,883	\$ 1,159,423	\$ 890,503
Cost of sales	(351,710)	(300,411)	(845,058)	(470,731)
Gross margin	189,243	263,472	314,365	419,772
<b>Expenses</b>				
Advertising and promotion	581,225	443,306	1,843,990	1,282,136
Consulting fees (note 10)	227,661	171,758	530,284	525,386
Foreign exchange	(2,665)	(22,248)	(19,278)	24,381
Interest charges	2,553	20,932	4,627	31,975
Office and general	174,593	120,793	325,802	221,363
Professional fees	117,334	76,772	145,924	106,146
Rent expense	12,934	1,751	25,622	6,365
Research and development	-	30,094	-	188,205
Salaries and benefits (note 10)	106,636	98,543	208,022	250,924
Travel	3,024	1,921	6,770	68,258
Stock based compensation (note 9)	53,909	748,955	246,127	1,618,197
Interest and other income	(14)	(1,697)	(109)	(11,054)
Depreciation	32,886	46,131	65,104	92,262
	1,310,079	1,737,011	3,382,888	4,404,544
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$(1,120,836)</b>	<b>\$(1,473,539)</b>	<b>\$(3,068,523)</b>	<b>\$(3,984,772)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share (note 12)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ (0.04)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted (note 12)</b>	<b>128,906,577</b>	<b>110,618,630</b>	<b>125,623,460</b>	<b>110,169,315</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.****Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	Share Capital Number	Amount	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>109,720,000</b>	<b>\$ 10,278,164</b>	<b>\$ 1,226,995</b>	<b>\$ (6,824,896)</b>	<b>\$ 4,680,263</b>
Exercise of warrants	1,000,000	154,400	(14,400)	-	140,000
Stock-based compensation	-	-	1,618,197	-	1,618,197
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,984,772)	(3,984,772)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2020</b>	<b>110,720,000</b>	<b>10,432,564</b>	<b>2,830,792</b>	<b>(10,809,668)</b>	<b>2,453,688</b>
Balance, December 31, 2020	118,870,000	11,690,924	4,110,543	(14,413,135)	1,388,332
Private placement, net of costs	6,033,333	857,651	-	-	857,651
Stock-based compensation	-	-	246,127	-	246,127
Exercise of warrants	16,850,000	2,601,640	(242,640)	-	2,359,000
Shares issued on settlement of accounts payable	285,714	60,000	-	-	60,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(3,068,523)	(3,068,523)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>142,039,047</b>	<b>\$ 15,210,215</b>	<b>\$ 4,114,030</b>	<b>\$ (17,481,658)</b>	<b>\$ 1,842,587</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

<b>For the Six Months Ended June 30,</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (3,068,523)	\$ (3,984,772)
Depreciation	65,104	92,262
Stock-based compensation (note 13)	246,127	1,618,197
Non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	73	(8,264)
Prepaid and sundry receivable	(742,072)	(323,238)
Deferred revenue	(65,801)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(145,432)	13,224
Inventory	(207,926)	(44,712)
	<b>(3,918,450)</b>	<b>(2,637,303)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of furniture and equipment	(5,449)	-
	<b>(5,449)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	3,216,651	140,000
Proceeds received from loan payable	605,022	-
Government loan	20,000	-
Lease obligation expense	-	(24,839)
	<b>3,841,673</b>	<b>115,161</b>
<b>Net change in cash</b>	<b>(82,226)</b>	<b>(2,522,142)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of the period</b>	<b>501,884</b>	<b>3,198,335</b>
<b>Cash, end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 419,658</b>	<b>\$ 676,193</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

---

# AMERICAN AIRES INC.

## Notes to Condensed interim Financial Statements

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

American Aires Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on May 15, 2012 and organized under the laws of Ontario, Canada. The registered office of the Company is located at 400 Applewood Crescent, unit 100, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 0C3.

The Company is currently engaged in business of production, distribution and sales of electromagnetic protection devices.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. The Company has a deficit of \$17,481,658 at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - 14,413,135) and incurred a loss of \$3,068,523 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$3,984,772) for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The Company has working capital of \$1,260,559 at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - \$746,649).

At June 30, 2021, the Company did not have sufficient cash on hand to fully execute its business plan for the next twelve months. The Company plans to raise additional capital, however the Company may increase or decrease expenditures as necessary to adjust to a changing capital market environment.

The above factors indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. If management is unsuccessful in securing capital, the Company's assets may not be realized or its liabilities discharged at their carrying amounts and these differences could be material.

#### Covid-19 Impact

Due to the worldwide COVID-19 outbreak, material uncertainties may come into existence that could influence management's going concern assumption. Management cannot accurately predict the future impact COVID-19 may have on:

- Global commodity prices;
- The severity and the length of potential measures taken by governments to manage the spread of the virus and their effect on labour availability and supply lines;
- Availability of essential supplies;
- Purchasing power of the Canadian dollar; and
- Ability to obtain funding

At the date of the approval of these consolidated financial statements, the Canadian government has not introduced measures which impede the activities of the Company. Management believes the business will continue and accordingly, the current situation bears no impact on management's going concern assumption. However, it is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company in future periods.

---

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.****Notes to Condensed interim Financial Statements****Six Months Ended June 30, 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**2. Accounting Policies****Statement of Compliance**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC. These unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 30, 2021.

**Basis of Measurement**

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

**3. Intellectual Property**

<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>768,857</b>
Depreciation		(128,143)
<hr/>		
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>640,714</b>
Depreciation		(64,072)
<hr/>		
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>576,642</b>

---

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.****Notes to Condensed interim Financial Statements****Six Months Ended June 30, 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**4. Furniture and Equipment**

<b>Cost</b>	<b>Furniture and Fixtures</b>	<b>Computer Equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 42,082	\$ 3,461	\$ 45,543
Dispositions	(42,082)	-	(42,082)
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 3,461	\$ 3,461
Additions	-	5,449	5,449
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 8,910</b>	<b>\$ 8,910</b>

**Accumulated Depreciation**

Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 15,151	\$ 1,765	\$ 16,916
Depreciation	4,271	727	4,998
Dispositions	(19,422)	-	(19,422)
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 2,492	\$ 2,492
Depreciation	-	1,032	1,032
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 3,524</b>	<b>\$ 3,524</b>

**Carrying Value**

At December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 969	\$ 969
<b>At June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 5,386</b>	<b>\$ 5,386</b>

**5. Government Loan**

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company applied for and received a Canadian Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") loan, and during the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company applied for and received an additional \$20,000, or \$60,000 in aggregate. The CEBA loan was implemented by the Government of Canada to provide financial relief measures to small businesses adversely effected by COVID-19. Under the terms of the CEBA loan, proceeds received are interest-free up until December 31, 2022. If a minimum of 75% of the principal balance on the loan is repaid on, or prior to, December 31, 2022, the remaining 25% shall be forgiven. All principal amounts unpaid and outstanding subsequent to December 31, 2022 shall bear interest at a rate of 5% per annum, payable and compounding monthly.

The Company has not recognized any grant revenue or interest benefit in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss in connection with this loan, as it has determined the full amount of the loan will be repayable.

**6. Loan Payable**

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company secured an operating credit facility for the primary purpose of financing inventory purchases and certain marketing initiatives. Credit is extended on an expenditure by expenditure basis, bears interest at 1% per month, and is due on demand. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred interest charges of \$23,421 and \$48,020, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$nil)



---

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.****Notes to Condensed interim Financial Statements****Six Months Ended June 30, 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**7. Share Capital***(a) Authorized*

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

*(b) Issued and outstanding - Common Shares*

	<b>Number of common shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>
Balance, December 31, 2020	109,720,000	\$ 10,278,164
Exercise of warrants	1,000,000	154,400
<b>Balance, June 30, 2020</b>	<b>110,720,000</b>	<b>\$ 10,432,564</b>
Balance, December 31, 2020	118,870,000	\$ 11,690,924
Exercise of warrants	16,850,000	2,601,640
Shares issued on settlement of accounts payable	285,714	60,000
Private placement, net of costs	6,033,333	857,651
Issuance of warrants	-	(287,187)
Issuance of finders warrants	-	(14,994)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>142,039,047</b>	<b>\$ 14,908,034</b>

On January 11, 2021, the Company issued 285,714 common shares in settlement of \$60,000 owing to a consultant.

On May 29, 2021, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement raising gross proceeds of \$905,000 through the issuance of 6,033,333 common share units at a price of 15 cents per unit. Each unit was comprised of 1 common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.30 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing. Pursuant to the closing, the Company incurred cash costs of \$47,349 and issued finders' warrants exercisable for 315,000 units with the same terms.

The 6,033,333 warrants issued in conjunction with the private placement, have an exercise price of \$0.30 and a two year term. A fair value of \$287,186 was assigned to these warrants, estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following weighted average assumptions: dividend yield 0%, share price of \$0.30, expected volatility of 100%, a risk-free rate of return of 0.32% and an expected life of 2 years.

The 315,000 finders warrants issued in conjunction with the private placement, have an exercise price of \$0.30 and a two year term. A fair value of \$14,994 was assigned to these warrants, estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following weighted average assumptions: dividend yield 0%, share price of \$0.30, expected volatility of 100%, a risk-free rate of return of 0.32% and an expected life of 2 years.

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.**
**Notes to Condensed interim Financial Statements**  
**Six Months Ended June 30, 2021**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**
**8. Warrants**

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	Number of Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2019	28,016,000	\$ 0.15
Exercised	(1,000,000)	\$ 0.14
<b>Balance, June 30, 2020</b>	<b>27,016,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>
Balance, December 31, 2020	18,866,000	\$ 0.16
Issued	6,348,333	\$ 0.30
Exercised	(16,850,000)	\$ 0.14
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>8,364,333</b>	<b>\$ 0.30</b>

The following table reflects warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2021:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Weighted Average Life Remaining	Warrants Outstanding	Black-Scholes Value
November 6, 2021	\$ 0.30	0.35 years	2,016,000	\$ 319,536
May 29, 2023	\$ 0.30	1.92 years	6,348,333	\$ 302,181
	\$ 0.30	1.54 years	8,364,333	\$ 621,717

**9. STOCK OPTIONS**

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Number of Stock Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance - December 31, 2019	9,950,000	0.50
Granted	500,000	0.35
<b>Balance, June 30, 2020</b>	<b>10,450,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.50</b>
Balance, December 31, 2020	10,850,000	0.49
Granted	1,000,000	0.42
Cancelled	(11,850,000)	(0.49)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

On February 4, 2021, the Company granted 500,000 options to a director of the Company, exercisable at \$0.34 per share, expiring February 4, 2026. Each option is exercisable at a price of \$0.34 for a five year term. A fair value of \$127,900 was assigned to these options, estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following weighted average assumptions: dividend yield 0%, share price of \$0.35 expected volatility of 100%, a risk-free rate of return of 0.47% and an expected life of 5 years. The options vest at a rate of one third every six months from the date of grant.

---

# AMERICAN AIRES INC.

## Notes to Condensed interim Financial Statements

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 9. STOCK OPTIONS (Continued)

On March 19, 2021 the Company granted 500,000 options to a director of the Company, exercisable at \$0.50 per share, expiring March 19, 2024. Each option is exercisable at a price of \$0.50 for a three year term. A fair value of \$56,300 was assigned to these options, estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following weighted average assumptions: dividend yield 0%, share price of \$0.24 expected volatility of 100%, a risk-free rate of return of 0.53% and an expected life of 3 years. The options vest at a rate of one third every six months from the date of grant.

In June 2021, all of the issued and outstanding options were cancelled.

### 10. Related Party Balances and Transactions

Remuneration of key management personnel of the Company was as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Remuneration paid for key management	\$ 116,000	\$ 65,000	\$ 232,000	\$ 130,000
Stock-based compensation	\$ 53,909	\$ -	\$ 246,127	\$ 133,500

The Company defines key management as the Company's Directors and Officers of the Company.

As at June 30, 2021, amounts due to key management totaled \$3,203 (December 31, 2020 - \$80,000) pertaining to amounts payable for key management remuneration, and reimbursement of expenses paid on behalf of the Company. Included in prepaid and sundry receivables is \$6,532 (December 31, 2020 - \$11,532), pertaining to expense advances.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company expensed \$14,020 and \$25,120, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$7,500 and \$15,000, respectively) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. and DSA Corporate Services Inc. ("Marrelli Group") and for:

- (i) Robert D.B. Suttie, President of Marrelli Support Services Inc., to act as Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company;
- (ii) Regulatory filing services
- (iii) Corporate secretarial services

The Marrelli Group is also reimbursed for out of pocket expenses.

As of June 30, 2021, the Marrelli Group was owed \$14,946 (December 31, 2020 - \$7,500). These amounts are included in accounts payable.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company expensed \$39,484 (three and six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$1,717 and \$21,131, respectively) for legal services provided by a firm, a partner of which is a director of the Company. As at June 30, 2021, \$14,577 (December 31, 2020 - \$9,172) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The above noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

---

**AMERICAN AIRES INC.****Notes to Condensed interim Financial Statements****Six Months Ended June 30, 2021****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

---

**11. Segmented Information**

The Company's operations consist of a single operating segment, located in Canada. During six months ended June 30, 2021, 75% (six months ended June 30, 2020 - 67%) of sales were to US customers and 17% (six months ended June 30, 2020 - 18%) being sold to customers in Canada. The Company's remaining customers are distributed widely throughout the world.

**12. Net Loss Per Share**

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$3,068,523 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$3,984,772), and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 125,623,460 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - 110,169,315).

**13. Prepaid and Sundry receivable**

	<b>June 30, 2021</b>	<b>December 31, 2020</b>
Refundable GST/HST	\$ 508,440	\$ 328,809
Prepaid expenses	101,433	108,638
Manufacturing deposits	847,687	278,041
	<b>\$ 1,457,560</b>	<b>\$ 715,488</b>

**14. Subsequent Events**

On July 6, 2021, the Company 8,150,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company exercisable at a price of \$0.13 per common share and expiring on July 6, 2026, to officers, directors and consultants of the Company.

The following management's discussion and analysis ("**MD&A**") of the financial condition and results of operations of American Aires ("Aires" or the "**Company**") constitutes management's review of the factors that affected the Company's financial and operating performance for the six months ended June 30, 2021. This MD&A has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020 as well as the unaudited interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. Information contained herein is presented as at August 31, 2021 unless otherwise indicated.

### **Description of Business**

American Aires Inc. (the "**Company**") was incorporated on May 15, 2012 and organized under the laws of Ontario, Canada. The registered office of the Company is located at 400 Applewood Crescent, unit 100, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 0C3.

The Company is currently engaged in business of production, distribution and sales of electromagnetic protection devices. The Company currently has three principal products: Air Shield Pro, Aires Defender Pro and Aires Guardian and has further products in the development phase.

The Company was formed to further research, develop and distribution devices intended to protect persons from the harmful effects of electromagnetic radiation ("**EMR**") that are emitted by modern electronic devices. Since incorporation, the Company has continued the research and development that was started by the AIRES Human Genome Research Foundation ("**Aires Research**") and has manufactured its products in Europe, and sold its products primarily in North America and elsewhere throughout the world. Aires Research, a non-profit foundation based and governed pursuant to the laws of the Russian Federation, was founded by Igor Serov in 1998 to conduct research in various scientific areas, including controlling the harmful effects of EMR emissions. Mr. Igor Serov and Mr. Dmitry Serov established the Company to further develop the technology being used by the Company and to bring the technology to market.

### **Highlights**

On May 29, 2021, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement raising gross proceeds of \$905,000 through the issuance of 6,033,333 common share units at a price of 15 cents per unit. Each unit was comprised of 1 common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.30 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing. Pursuant to the closing, the Company paid a finder's fee of \$47,250 and issued finders' warrants exercisable for 315,000 units with the same terms.

On November 6, 2019, the Company completed its initial public offering (the "Offering") pursuant to a prospectus dated October 2, 2019 (the "Prospectus"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued an aggregate of 25,200,000 common shares (each, a "Share") at a purchase price of \$0.30 per Share for gross proceeds of \$7,560,000. Upon completion of the Offering, the Company had 109,720,000 common shares issued and outstanding, of which 53,778,000 common shares were subject to securities law and contractual escrow requirements. Canaccord Genuity Corp. ("Canaccord") acted as agent on a commercially reasonable efforts basis in respect of the Offering and received a cash commission and corporate finance fee in consideration for its services. In addition, Canaccord received 2,016,000 non-transferable broker warrants to acquire up to 2,016,000 Shares at a price of \$0.30 per Share until November 6, 2021. Proceeds of the Offering will be used for marketing, research and development and intellectual property costs as well as general administrative and working capital purposes. The Company also received approval to list the Company's common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "Exchange" or the "CSE"). The Company's common shares were listed on the CSE on November 5, 2019 and commenced trading on the CSE on November 7, 2019 under the trading symbol "WIFI".

#### Approval of New Design Patent

On October 7, 2020, the Company announced it was granted a design patent from the US Patent and Trademark Office to protect Aires' unique hardware design for the DEFENDER model (issued on September 1, 2020 under US D894,908). The design is also patent protected in Canada, Europe, and the Russian Federation and allows Aires to exclude other manufacturers from making, using, selling, or importing into the US a product like the one that Aires has created. The design patent is granted protection for 15 years.

#### Changes to Board of Directors

On December 10, 2019, the Company appointed Drew Green as the Chief Executive, President and a Director of INDOCHINO and is an expert in managing fast-paced, high growth companies. A visionary leader, Green has created one of the world's fastest growing apparel brands. Since 2015, he has established significant strategic capital and global alliances that has led to over 500% growth, market leadership and enhanced profitability. Previously nominated as Top 40 Under 40, as well as CEO of the year, Green has been recognized for his accomplishments throughout his career. In 2017, Green was awarded the Innovation in Retail award. In 2018, he was awarded Breakout Retailer of the Year, and was selected as the Entrepreneur of the Year by Ernst and Young, (EY) becoming a member of EY's Entrepreneur of the Year Hall of Fame in 2019.

On March 19, 2021, the Company announced the appointment of Mr. Andrew Michrowski to the Company's Board of Directors. Mr. Michrowski replaces outgoing director, Mr. Tony Di Benedetto. Mr. Michrowski attended the Politecnico di Milano, Architecture, Urbanism & Regional Planning, with engineering & sciences. He is currently a consultant with an international scientific NGO at the United Nations: Planetary Association for Clean Energy, which focuses on advanced clean energy systems and monitors technological threats. Prior thereto, Mr. Michrowski served as Chief Planner with Indian and Northern Affairs, and previously, he held positions as forecaster, policy analyst and program evaluator with the Secretary of State. He has headed multi-year Canadian EMF in housing study for the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation team.

On May 21, 2021, the Company announced the appointment of Mr. Josh Bruni as the Company's Chief Revenue Officer, effective July 1, 2021. Josh brings a wealth of strategic and executive level success from his 15+ years building and growing brands across a wide range of categories. He is known for being a forward thinker and having a mind for "what's next" in consumer behavior and culture. Most recently as Chief Strategy Officer with Reckitt Benckiser, he used this combination of diverse professional experience and intuition to lead the integration, transformation and growth of a recently acquired wellness brand. Prior to his role with Reckitt, he was the Chief Growth Officer with Vendo, a growth marketing agency specializing in high-growth CPG brands. As CGO, he developed direct-to-consumer and integrated-omnichannel marketing strategies for top brands. Over his career he has garnered experience as an executive, strategist and entrepreneur in a variety of CPG categories as well as fashion & apparel, footwear, sports, fitness and tech industries.

The Company's board of directors also approved and reserved for the grant of incentive stock options to Mr. Bruni to purchase up to an aggregate of 1,500,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of the market price of the common shares of the Company preceding the date of this news release or June 30, 2021, whichever is greater, expiring on July 1, 2026.

#### Advisory Board Establishment

On April 15, 2021, the Company announced the establishment of an Advisory Board and that Dr. Arturas Jukna, Dr. Gennadi Lukyanov and Dr. Nataliya Dyuzhikova have been appointed as its initial members to assist the Company in furthering its product development initiatives.

#### 5G Product Launch

On January 7, 2020, the Company completed the design and development of four new key products designed specifically for the emergence of 5G cellular technology as consumers seek protection from the harmful effects of electromagnetic radiation. With the impact of Covid 19, the new products were launched in Q4 2020.

#### Distribution Partnerships

On January 16, 2020, the Company announced it had entered into a Best Buy Market Place Agreement dated as of December 5, 2019, and following many weeks of implementation, American Aires' products are now sold online at bestbuy.ca.

On February 14, 2020, the Company announced its products had commenced sales on [www.amazon.ca](http://www.amazon.ca).

On July 28, 2020, the Company announced it had launched sales on [www.amazon.com](http://www.amazon.com) and [www.ebay.com](http://www.ebay.com).

On September 22, 2020, the Company announces its products were available for sale on [www.sears.com](http://www.sears.com) and [www.kmart.com](http://www.kmart.com).

On September 29, 2020, the Company announced that an instalment payment plan was now being offered for large orders.

On October 1, 2020, the Company announced its inclusion on an additional product sales fulfillment platform that allows Aires to deliver to customers directly from a globally recognized leader in online sales and fulfillment.

On February 22, 2021, the Company announced the launch of an additional purchasing option for customers through the implementation of a multi-year subscription plan for Aires products. The subscription option was made available to customers beginning in March 2021.

#### Call Centre

On January 31, 2020, the Company entered into a call centre service agreement (the "Service Agreement") effective January 28, 2020 with Answer 365, a Canadian call center, pursuant to which Answer 365 will outsource Aires' customer service providing 24 hour support.

#### Marketing Agreements

On August 16, 2021, the Company announced it had partnered with VaynerCommerce, a disruptive marketing company, to drive global customer growth. This partnership was designed to build an entirely new approach to marketing for Aires, with an agreement signed for 6 months, extendable. The move will integrate Aires' creative, media, and commerce initiatives to enhance speed, brand building and business results.

On July 8, 2020, the Company announced had engaged Investor Cubed to provide on-going investor relations and shareholder communications services pursuant to an agreement dated July 1, 2020 (the "Agreement").

Pursuant to the Agreement the Company has agreed to pay Investor Cubed a fee of \$7,000 per month for an initial term of twelve months and issue 400,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.35 with 200,000 options vesting ninety days from execution of the agreement and 200,000 options vesting one hundred and eighty days from execution of the Agreement.

Further the Company has agreed to pay Investor Cubed a one-time fee of \$7,500 upon execution of the Agreement.

The Agreement replaces the agreement between the Company and Investor Cubed announced on June 15, 2020.

On July 30, 2020, the Company announced its collaboration with Engage People, an innovative technology company in the loyalty and rewards industry. Aires has become a Technology Partner on the Engage People E-Commerce Platform and starting August 1<sup>st</sup>, 2020, Engage People will promote all Aires products through Canadian banking loyalty programs, such as TD rewards, Desjardins' loyalty program, RBC rewards and BMO rewards. These major banks will offer to their members the opportunity to buy Aires products in real-time either by redemption with credit card, or membership points.

On January 28, 2021, the Company announced the following marketing and digital service agreements:

- i) An agreement for electronic media and webcast services, design, development and dissemination services (the "EMC Agreement") with Emerging Markets Consulting, LLC ("EMC") with respect to EMC providing investor relations services to the Company. Effective February 1, 2021, the EMC Agreement has an initial term of 90 days, wherein the Company will pay EMC a non-refundable fee of \$150,000. EMC is a syndicate of investor relations consultants consisting of stock brokers, investment bankers, fund managers, and institutions that actively seek opportunities in the micro and small-cap equity markets. Neither EMC nor any of its principals currently own any securities, directly or indirectly, of the Company, or have any intention to acquire any securities of the Company.
- ii) an agreement for strategic digital media services, marketing, and data analytics services (the "WM Agreement") with Winning Media LLC ("WM") with respect to WM providing investor relations services to the Company. Effective February 1, 2021, the Company has the ability to terminate the WM Agreement at any time upon 30 days' notice. Neither WM nor any of its principals currently own any securities, directly or indirectly, of the Company or have any intention to acquire any securities of the Company. The Company will pay WM a non-refundable fee of \$100,000.
- iii) An agreement with Hybrid Financial Ltd. ("Hybrid") to provide marketing services for the Company. Hybrid has been engaged to heighten market and brand awareness for Aires and to broaden the Company's reach within the investment community. Hybrid has agreed to comply with all applicable securities laws and the policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "Exchange") in providing the Services. Hybrid has been engaged by the Company for an initial period of 6 months starting February 1, 2021 (the "InitialTerm") and then shall be renewed automatically for successive three (3) month periods thereafter, unless terminated by the Company in accordance with the Agreement. Hybrid will be paid a monthly fee of \$38,333.34, plus applicable taxes, during the Initial Term.

### **Business Objectives and Milestones**

The business objectives the Company expects to achieve using the available funds are to: (i) complete an initial public offering (the "Offering"); (ii) obtain a listing of the Common Shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange; and (iii) further develop its business and expand to other markets around the world.

The Company invests in improving the efficacy of its product line through continued research by experts and academic institutions. The Company intends to complete two studies through the engagement of a Canadian or Russian university professors, lab staff and university facilities for each study to further refine the application of its technology to ensure efficacy with emerging network protocols and exploring new applications for its technology. Each study will require a team consisting of a university professor and two lab assistants is expected to cost \$200,000 per study (i.e. \$400,000), such costs includes lab time, labour and university costs. Upon completion of the underlying studies, prototypes will be designed,



tested, and further refined; incurring an estimated \$100,000 for each study (i.e. \$200,000) in additional research and prototype set up and rework costs. The Company has allocated a further \$5,000 in the aggregate for report costs and miscellaneous costs

### Summary of Quarterly Results

The selected financial information is derived from the Company's financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for loss per share, which is rounded to the nearest cent.

	Jun 30 2021	Mar 31 2021	Dec 31 2020	Sep 30 2020	Jun 30 2020	Mar 31 2020	Dec 31 2019	Sep 30 2019
Net Assets	2,932	3,328	2,124	2,364	2,927	3,422	5,165	1,266
Loss for the period	(1,121)	(1,948)	(2,099)	(1,505)	(1,473)	(2,511)	(2,158)	(390)
Loss per share	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.00)

### Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 vs Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

For the three months ended June 30, 2021 the Company reported a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,120,836 compared with a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,473,539 during the three months ended June 30, 2020. The decline in the loss for the three months ended June 30, 2021 as compared with the net loss for the three months ended June 30, 2020 is primarily driven by declines in stock based compensation charges for the current three months ended. The Company continues to focus on scalable efficiency and cost control opportunities when and where possible.

Device sales declined marginally to \$540,953 for the three months ended June 30, 2021 from \$563,883 during the three months ended June 30, 2020, representing a 4% decrease over the comparative period. The Company achieved a gross margin of 34.9% during the three months ended June 30, 2021, compared with 46.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2020. During the three months ended June 30, 2021, 75% (three months ended June 30, 2020 - 67%) of sales were to US customers and 18% (three months ended June 30, 2020 - 18%) being sold to customers in Canada. The Company's remaining customers are distributed widely throughout the world. Declines experienced in realized margins during the three months ended June 30, 2021 are a result of promotional discounts offered offered to increase its market presence.

Advertising and promotion expenses increased during the three months ended June 30, 2021 to \$581,225 from \$443,306 during the three months ended June 30, 2020. The Company continues to increase its initiatives to improve product awareness.

Travel expense increased marginally to \$3,024 during the three months ended June 30, 2021 from \$1,921 for the three months ended June 30, 2020, with nominal travel due to restrictions in place due to Covid-19.

Office and general expenses increased to \$174,593 for three months ended June 30, 2021, from \$120,793 during the comparative three months ended June 30, 2020, driven by increases in meeting costs, repairs and maintenance and cyclical general consumable expenses.

Professional fees increased to \$117,334 for the three months ended June 30, 2021 from \$76,772 for the three months ended June 30, 2020, driven primarily by an increase in legal costs for general corporate matters.

Salaries and benefits increased to \$106,636 during the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared with \$98,543 during the three months ended June 30, 2020, driven by marginal compensation adjustments made during the period for existing staff.

Consulting fees increased to \$227,661 during the three months ended June 30, 2021 from \$171,758 during the three months ended June 30, 2020, driven by an increase in use of operational consultants.

Stock-based compensation declined to \$53,909 during the three months ended June 30, 2021 from \$748,955 for the three months ended June 30, 2020, driven by the graded vesting of large option grants in December 2019 and February 2020. During the quarter, the Company cancelled all issued and outstanding stock options.

Research and development charges totaled \$nil during the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared with \$30,094 as the Company completed and launched its 5G product line. The Company will continue to advance and refine its products.

#### **Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 vs Six Months Ended June 30, 2020**

For the six months ended June 30, 2021 the Company reported a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$3,068,523 compared with a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$3,984,772 during the six months ended June 30, 2020. The decline in the loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021 as compared with the net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2020 is primarily driven by declines in stock based compensation charges for the current six months ended.

Device sales increased to \$1,159,423 for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from \$890,503 during the six months ended June 30, 2020, representing a 30.1% increase over the comparative period. The Company achieved a gross margin of 27.1% during the six months ended June 30, 2021, compared with 47.1% for the six months ended June 30, 2020. During the six months ended June 30, 2021, 75% (six months ended June 30, 2020 - 67%) of sales were to US customers and 17% (six months ended June 30, 2020 - 18%) being sold to customers in Canada. The Company's remaining customers are distributed widely throughout the world. Declines experienced in realized margins during the six months ended June 30, 2021 are a result of aggressive pricing initiatives undertaken during the period focused on clearing out the Company's 4G inventory in preparation for the incoming 5G product line, and promotional discounts offered to increase its market presence.

Advertising and promotion expenses increased during the six months ended June 30, 2021 to \$1,843,990 from \$1,282,136 during the six months ended June 30, 2020. The Company continues to increase its initiatives to improve product awareness.

Travel expense declined to \$6,770 during the six months ended June 30, 2021 from \$68,258 for the six months ended June 30, 2020, with travel declining sharply due to restrictions in place due to Covid-19.

Office and general expenses increased to \$325,802 for six months ended June 30, 2021, from \$221,363 during the comparative six months ended June 30, 2020, driven by increases in meeting costs, repairs and maintenance and cyclical general consumable expenses.

Professional fees increased to \$325,802 for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from \$106,146 for the six months ended June 30, 2020, driven primarily by an increase in legal costs for general corporate matters.

Salaries and benefits declined to \$208,022 during the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared with \$250,924 during the six months ended June 30, 2020, driven by staffing adjustments made in connection with the use of third party fulfillment centres rather than maintaining a corporately staffed warehouse.

Consulting fees increased to \$530,284 during the six months ended June 30, 2021 from \$525,386 during the six months ended June 30, 2020, driven by a marginal increase in use of operational consultants.

Stock-based compensation declined to \$246,127 during the six months ended June 30, 2021 from \$1,618,197 for the six months ended June 30, 2020, driven by the graded vesting of large option grants in December 2019 and February 2020. During the current period, the Company cancelled all issued and outstanding stock options.

Research and development charges totaled \$nil during the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared with \$188,205 as the Company completed and launched its 5G product line. The Company will continue to advance and refine its products.

### **Liquidity and Capital Resources**

The Company had working capital of \$1,260,559 as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – \$746,649), and cash and cash equivalent balance of \$419,658 (December 31, 2020 - \$501,884).

On November 6, 2019, the Company completed its initial public offering (the "Offering") pursuant to a prospectus dated October 2, 2019 (the "Prospectus"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued an aggregate of 25,200,000 common shares (each, a "Share") at a purchase price of \$0.30 per Share for gross proceeds of \$7,560,000. Upon completion of the Offering, the Company had 109,720,000 common shares issued and outstanding, of which 53,778,000 common shares were subject to securities law and contractual escrow requirements. Canaccord Genuity Corp. ("Canaccord") acted as agent on a commercially reasonable efforts basis in respect of the Offering and received a cash commission and corporate finance fee in consideration for its services. In addition, Canaccord received 2,016,000 non-transferable broker warrants to acquire up to 2,016,000 Shares at a price of \$0.30 per Share until November 6, 2021.

Included in prepaid and sundry receivable is \$508,440 in HST receivable. The Company recovered approximately \$300,000 of this receivable in Q3, and expects to recover the remainder in the coming months.

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, 16,850,000 warrants were exercised yielding \$2,359,000 in proceeds to the Company.

On May 29, 2021, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement raising gross proceeds of \$905,000 through the issuance of 6,033,333 common share units at a price of 15 cents per unit. Each unit was comprised of 1 common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.30 for a period of 24 months from the date of closing. Pursuant to the closing, the Company paid a finder's fee of \$47,250 and issued finders' warrants exercisable for 315,000 units with the same terms.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had manufacturing deposits of \$847,687 (December 31, 2020 - \$278,041) on account with its device manufacturing partner to satisfy lead time funding requirements required to produce and secure inventory.

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company secured an operating credit facility for the primary purpose of financing inventory purchases and certain marketing initiatives. Credit is extended on an expenditure by expenditure basis, bears interest at 1% per month, and is due on demand. During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred interest charges of \$48,020 (three months ended June 30, 2020 - \$nil)

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company applied for and received a Canadian Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") loan, and during the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company applied for and received an additional \$20,000, or \$60,000 in aggregate. The CEBA loan was implemented by the Government of Canada to provide financial relief measures to small businesses adversely effected by COVID-19. Under the terms of the CEBA loan, proceeds received are interest-free up until December 31, 2022. If a minimum of 75% of the principal balance on the loan is repaid on, or prior to, December 31, 2022, the remaining 25% shall be forgiven. All principal amounts unpaid and outstanding subsequent to December 31, 2022 shall bear interest at a rate of 5% per annum, payable and compounding monthly.

Aside from the loan payable credit facilities with financial institutions. Accordingly, its financial instruments consist of cash, short-term investments, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable and Government loan payable. Unless otherwise noted, the Company does not expect to be exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments. The Company estimates that the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values because of their short term nature.

At this time, the Company is not anticipating an ongoing profit from operations in the immediate term, therefore it will be dependent on its ability to obtain equity or debt financing for growth. The Company may need additional capital, and may raise additional funds should the board of directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") deem it advisable.

During the current and comparative periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company had negative operating cash flow because its revenues did not exceed its operating expenses. In addition, as a result of the Company's business plans for the development of its products, the Company expects cash flow from operations to be negative until revenues improve to offset its operating expenditures. The Company's cash flow from operations may be affected in the future by expenditures incurred by the Company to continue to develop its products and services. The amounts set out above for use as working capital may be used to offset this anticipated negative operating cash flow.

### **Critical Accounting Estimates**

Application of the Company's accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") requires the Company's management to make certain judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. These estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made.

### **Critical Judgments Used in Applying Accounting Policies**

In the preparation of the financial statements management has made judgments, aside from those that involve estimates, in the process of applying the accounting policies. These judgments can have an effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

#### *Income taxes and recovery of deferred tax assets*

The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the relevant authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements.

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves judgments or assessments made by management.

#### *Fair Value of Options and Warrants*

Estimating fair value for granted stock options and warrants issued requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option or warrant, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them.

#### *Sales Refunds*

The Company maintains a provision for sales refunds based on historical sales experience.

#### *Going Concern*

Significant judgments are used in the Company's assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern.

#### *Estimation uncertainty*

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

- a) Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.
- b) Depreciation expense is allocated based on assumed useful life of the equipment. Should the useful life differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made to the statement of comprehensive loss.

### **Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements**

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, an effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company.

### **Financial Instruments**

The following summarizes the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments.

For amounts receivable, subscriptions receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the amount is deemed to reflect the fair value, due to their short-term nature.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the balance sheet are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
- Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's fair value of cash and cash equivalents under the fair value hierarchy are measured using level 1 inputs.

### **Financial Risk Factors**

The Company's business is subject to certain risks, including but not restricted to risks related to: market risk for securities, future financing risks; going-concern risks; global economy risks; use of proceeds risks; volatility of the Company's share price following a listing on a public exchange and the lack of trading history for the Common Shares; increased costs of being a publicly traded company; limited operating history in an evolving industry and history of losses; lack of brand development; expectations with respect to advancement in technologies; currency fluctuations; interest rates; taxes on the Company and its products; liabilities that are uninsured or uninsurable; economic conditions, dependence on management and conflicts of interest; intellectual property rights; attracting and retaining quality employees; key personnel risk; management of growth; product and services development; expansion risk; breach of confidential information; competition within the technology industry; corporate matters; issuance of debt; third party credit; short term investments; shares reserved for issuance; credit risk; liquidity risk; interest rate risk; and described from time to time in the Company's documents filed with Canadian securities regulatory authorities; and other factors beyond the Company's control.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (including interest rate risk, and foreign exchange rate risk).

Risk management is carried out by the Company's management team with guidance from the Audit Committee under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors also provides regular guidance for overall risk management.

#### Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash consists of cash at banks and on hand. The cash has been invested and held with reputable financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. The Company's customer base is well diversified with no reliance on any one client.



### Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due, or can only do so at excessive cost. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or as a result of conditions specific to the Company. As at June 30, 2021, the Company had a cash balance of \$419,658 to settle current liabilities of \$1,089,659. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as maintenance of liquidity. As the Company does not generate revenue, managing liquidity risk is dependent upon the ability to secure additional financing, controlling expenses, and preserving cash.

Most of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

### Market Risk

#### Interest Rate Risk

The Company has cash balances and regularly monitors its cash management policy. As a result, the Company is not subject to significant interest rate risk.

#### Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and it transacts major purchases primarily in Canadian dollars. To fund operations, it maintains United States dollar, Canadian dollar and Euro denominated bank accounts containing sufficient funds to support monthly forecasted cash outflows. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is minimal, and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

### **Capital Management**

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- (i) To ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and
- (ii) To maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The capital structure is reviewed by Management and the Board of Directors on a regular basis.

The Company considers its capital to be equity, comprising share capital, contributed surplus, and deficit, which at June 30, 2021 totaled \$1,842,587 (December 31, 2020 - \$1,388,332). The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. Information is provided to the Board of Directors of the Company. The Company is not constrained by externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the six months ended June 30, 2021.

### **Related Party Transactions**

<b>Six Months Ended June 30,</b>	<b>2021 \$</b>	<b>2020 \$</b>
Remuneration paid for key management	232,000	130,000
Stock based compensation related to key management	246,127	133,500

The Company defines key management as the Company's Directors and Officers of the Company.

As at June 30, 2021, amounts due to key management totaled \$3,203 (December 31, 2020 - \$80,000) pertaining to amounts payable for key management remuneration, and reimbursement of expenses paid on behalf of the Company. Included in prepaid and sundry receivables is \$6,532 (December 31, 2020 - \$11,532), pertaining to expense advances.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company expensed \$14,020 and \$25,120, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$7,500 and \$15,000, respectively) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. and DSA Corporate Services Inc. ("Marrelli Group") and for:

- Robert D.B. Suttie, President of Marrelli Support, to act as Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company;
- Regulatory filing services.
- Corporate secretarial services

The Marrelli Group is also reimbursed for out of pocket expenses.

As of June 30, 2021, the Marrelli Group was owed \$14,946 (December 31, 2020 - \$7,500). These amounts are included in accounts payable.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company expensed \$39,484 (three and six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$1,717 and and \$21,131, respectively) for legal services provided by a firm, a partner of which is a director of the Company. As at June 30, 2021, \$14,577 (December 31, 2020 - \$9,172) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

### **Events Occurring after the Reporting Date**

On July 6, 2021, the Company 8,150,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company exercisable at a price of \$0.13 per common share and expiring on July 6, 2026, to officers, directors and consultants of the Company.

### **Risks and Uncertainties**

The success of the Company is dependent, among other things, on obtaining sufficient funding to enable the Company to develop its business. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and development of its projects with the possible loss of such properties. The Company will require new capital to continue to operate its business, and there is no assurance that capital will be available when needed, if at all. It is likely such additional capital will be raised through the issuance of additional equity, which will result in dilution to the Company's shareholders.

The operations of the Company may require licenses and permits from various local, provincial and federal governmental authorities. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain all necessary licenses and permits that may be required to carry out development of its business or operations.



Certain directors or proposed directors of the Company are also directors, officers or shareholders of other companies. Such associations may give rise to conflicts of interest from time to time. The directors of the Company are required by law to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the best interests of the Company and to disclose any interest, which they may have in any project opportunity of the Company. If a conflict of interest arises at a meeting of the board of directors, any director in a conflict will disclose his interest and abstain from voting on such matter. In determining whether or not the Company will participate in any project or opportunity, the directors will primarily consider the degree of risk to which the Company may be exposed and its financial position at that time.

The Company does not have a historical track record of operating upon which investors may rely. Consequently, investors will have to rely on the expertise of the Company's management. The Company does not have a history of earnings or the provision of return on investment, and there is no assurance that it will produce revenue, operate profitably or provide a return on investment in the future.

### **Dependence on Key Employees**

The Company's business and operations are dependent on retaining the services of a small number of key employees. The success of the Company is, and will continue to be, to a significant extent, dependent on the expertise and experience of these employees. The loss of one or more of these employees could have a materially adverse effect on the Company. The Company does not maintain insurance on any of its key employees.

The Company has a strong management team with significant experience in the development of EMR technology. The founder of the Company, Mr. Igor Serov, is well respected in the industry and has won numerous awards for his research and development in the field of EMR technology. Mr. Igor Serov is a valuable asset for management and other development team members. Accountability and oversight of the Company rests with the Board. The Board consists of the ideal mix of technology and capital market expertise so as to drive the value and performance of the Company from both a development standpoint and a shareholder value perspective. The Company will continue to evaluate and potentially expanded its management team to oversee the business development activities of the Company and perform all core functions.

### **Competitive Conditions**

The markets for the Company's products are competitive and rapidly changing, and a number of companies offer products similar to the Company's products and target similar customers. The Company believes its ability to compete depends upon many factors within and outside its control, including the timely development and introduction of new products and product enhancements; product functionality, performance, price and reliability; customer service and support; sales and marketing efforts; and the introduction of new products and services by competitors.

At the global level, there are companies with similar products on the market. Some examples of competitors include: Pong, Sar Shield and Bodywell. However, the Company does not intend to focus on technology or products that other companies use or are developing.

In addition, the Company believes it has a first mover advantage in the equity markets as to the Company's knowledge there are currently no other publicly listed EMR technology companies. However, it is expected that there may be a number of other companies intending to enter into the public markets in the near future.

### **Potential Dilution**

The issue of common shares of the Company upon the exercise of the options and warrants will dilute the ownership interest of the Company's current shareholders. The Company may also issue additional

option and warrants or additional common shares from time to time in the future. If it does so, the ownership interest of the Company's then current shareholders could also be diluted.

### **Current Global Financial Conditions and Trends**

Securities of technology companies in public markets have experienced substantial volatility in the past, often based on factors unrelated to the financial performance or prospects of the companies involved. These factors include macroeconomic developments in Canada and globally, and market perceptions of the attractiveness of particular industries. The price of the securities of Companies in the technology sector are also significantly affected by proposed and newly enacted laws and regulations, currency exchange fluctuation and the political environment in the local, provincial and federal jurisdictions in which the Company does business. The economy remains in a period of volatility, primarily driven by the worldwide impact of Covid-19 and an uncertain socioeconomic and political climate in the United States. Significant volatility is expected in the near to mid term, the potential impact of which upon the Company is unknown at this time.

### **Management's Responsibility for Financial Information**

The Company's financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management, and have been approved by the Board of Directors. The financial statements were prepared by the Company's management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The financial statements include certain amounts based on the use of estimates and assumptions. Management has established these amounts in a reasonable manner, in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects.

### **Forward Looking Statements**

This MD&A contains "forward-looking information" within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws (forward-looking information being collectively hereinafter referred to as "forward-looking statements"). Such forward-looking statements are based on expectations, estimates and projections as at the date of this MD&A. Any statements that involve discussions with respect to predictions, expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance (often but not always using phrases such as "expects", "is expected", "anticipates", "plans", "budget", "scheduled", "forecasts", "estimates", "believes" or "intends", or variations of such words and phrases (including negative and grammatical variations), or stating that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "should", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved) are not statements of historical fact and may be forward-looking statements and are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements and information concerning: the intentions, plans and future actions of the Company; statements relating to the business and future activities of the Company after the date of this MD&A; market position, ability to compete and future financial or operating performance of the Company after the date of this MD&A; anticipated developments in operations of the Company; the timing and amount of funding required to execute the Company's business plans; capital expenditures; the effect on the Company of any changes to existing or new legislation or policy or government regulation; the length of time required to obtain permits, certifications and approvals; the availability of labour; estimated budgets; currency fluctuations; requirements for additional capital; limitations on insurance coverage; the timing and possible outcome of litigation in future periods; the timing and possible outcome of regulatory and permitting matters; goals; strategies; future growth; the adequacy of financial resources; and other events or conditions that may occur in the future.

Forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs of the Company's management, as well as on assumptions, which such management believes to be reasonable based on information available at the time such statements were made. However, by their nature, forward-looking statements are based on assumptions and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results,

performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors which could cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, related to the following: operational risks; regulation and permitting; evolving markets; industry growth; uncertainty of new business models; speed of introduction of products and services to the marketplace; undetected flaws; risks of operation in urban areas; marketing risks; geographical expansion; limited operating history; substantial capital requirements; history of losses; reliance on management and key employees; management of growth; risk associated with foreign operations in other countries; risks associated with acquisitions; electronic communication security risks; insurance coverage; tax risk; currency fluctuations; conflicts of interest; competitive markets; uncertainty and adverse changes in the economy; reliance on components and raw materials; change in technology; quality of products and services; maintenance of technology infrastructure; privacy protection; development costs; product defects; insufficient research and development funding; uncertainty related to exportation; legal proceedings; reliance on business partners; protection of intellectual property rights; infringement by the Company of intellectual property rights; resale of shares; market for securities; dividends; and global financial conditions.

The lists of risk factors set out in this MD&A or in the Company's other public disclosure documents are not exhaustive of the factors that may affect any forward-looking statements of the Company. Forward-looking statements are statements about the future and are inherently uncertain. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of the matters set out in this MD&A generally and certain economic and business factors, some of which may be beyond the control of the Company. In addition, the global financial and credit markets have experienced significant debt and equity market and commodity price volatility which could have a particularly significant, detrimental and unpredictable effect on forward-looking statements. The Company does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update any forward-looking statements, other than as required by applicable law. For all of these reasons, the Company's securityholders should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

#### **Additional Information**

Additional information relating to the Company is available in the prospectus on [www.sedar.ca](http://www.sedar.ca)